Exchange, as well as compliance with the stock admission requirements of HKSCC, the Warrants and

the Shares which may fall to be issued upon the exercise of Subscription Rights will be accepted as

eligible securities by HKSCC for deposit, clearance and settlement in CCASS with effect from the

commencement date of dealings in the Warrants on the Stock Exchange or, under contingent situation,

such other date as determined by HKSCC. Settlement of transactions between participants of the Stock

Exchange on any trading day is required to take place in CCASS on the second trading day thereafter.

All activities under CCASS are subject to the General Rules of CCASS and CCASS Operational

Procedures in effect from time to time.

All necessary arrangements have been made for the Warrants to be admitted into CCASS.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the full exercise of the subscription

rights attaching to the Warrants (assuming full subscription of the Warrants) are as follows :

Public Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Assuming full exercise
of the subscription
rights attaching to

the Warrants

Shares % Shares %

Evolution Master Fund Ltd SPC,

Segregated Portfolio M 939,184,000 6.19 939,184,000 5.17

Unity Investments Holdings Ltd 850,000,000 5.60 850,000,000 4.68

The Placees — — 3,000,000,000 16.50

Other public Shareholders 13,390,128,988 88.21 13,390,128,988 73.65

15,179,312,988 100 18,179,312,988 100

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 10 —

CAPITAL RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTH

Date of
announcement Transaction

Net proceeds
raised
(approximately) Completed

Intended use
of proceeds

Actual use
of proceeds

5 December
2006

Placing of
convertible notes
with principal
amount of up to
HK$150 million

HK$146 million Yes (the
convertible notes
were fully
converted on 21
and 22 February
2007)

To be used for
general working
capital purposes,
possible
investments in the
PRC in the natural
resources sectors
and other sectors

HK$146 million —
general working
capital

26 February
2007

Placing of

[…]

options of financing to the Group when assessing and negotiating potential acquisitions in a timely

manner.

Other financing alternatives

Other than raising fund by way of issuing equity capital, the Directors will consider other

financing methods such as bank financing, debt financing and funding through internal resources in

order to meet its financing requirements arising from future development of the Group, depending on

the then financial position, capital structure and cost of funding of the Group and the then market

condition. As confirmed by the Directors, the Issue Mandate provides another alternative to the

Directors to finance the Group’s businesses and the Directors will use the method which serves the

best interest of the Group. We consider that it is a sensible consideration to make reference to the then

financial position of the Group in order to decide on a financing method for the future development

of the Group.

LETTER OF ADVICE FROM GRAND VINCO CAPITAL LIMITED

— 26 —

Potential dilution to shareholding of the other public Shareholders

Existing shareholding as at
the Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding after
full utilization of

the Issue Mandate

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Public Shareholders

Evolution Master Fund Limited SPC,

Segregated Portfolio M 939,184,000 6.19% 939,184,000 5.16%

Unity Investments Holdings Ltd. 850,000,000 5.60% 850,000,000 4.67%

New issue under the Issue Mandate 0 0.00% 3,035,862,597 16.67%

Other public Shareholders 13,390,128,988 88.21% 13,390,128,988 73.50%

Total 15,179,312,988 100.00% 18,215,175,585 100.00%

For illustrative purpose, assuming that (i) the Issue Mandate is approved by the Independent

Shareholders at the EGM and; (ii) the Issue Mandate is fully utilized, 3,035,862,597 Shares will be

issued, representing 20% of the entire issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date, and approximately 16.67% of the entire issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the

Shares issued under the Issue Mandate respectively.

The aggregate shareholding of the other public Shareholders will decrease from approximately

88.21% to approximately 73.50% upon full utilization of the Issue Mandate, a potential maximum